

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Whenever for the period of sixty days after the time Sect. 4. fixed for the payment of this tax, there shall be any delinquency to pay the same on the part of the collector of any city, town or plantation, it shall be the duty of the treasurer of the state to issue his warrant for enforcing the collection of the same against such collector. The warrant shall be directed to the sheriff or his deputies of the appropriate county, and made in accordance with the laws already existing on that subject, except that it shall be returned in ninety days from its date, and in addition to the tax itself, it shall require the officer to collect interest thereon at the Interest and cost, rate of six per centum yearly, from the day when the tax became payable, with fifty cents more for the warrant and lawful fees of such sheriff or deputies arising thereon.

SECT. 5. When any state tax assessed upon any city or town remains unpaid, such city or town is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the school funds set apart from such city or town, so long as such tax remains unpaid.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 6.

Approved February 24, 1875.

Chapter 197.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same : Pay roll of council, three thousand eight hundred dollars \$3,800 00

Clerks in secretary of state's office, thirty-two hundred dollars. 3,200 00 Clerks in adjutant general's office, twenty-five hundred dollars..... 2,500 00 Clerks in treasurer's office, forty-one hundred dollars... 4,100 00 Clerk in office of superintendent of common schools, twelve hundred dollars..... 1,200 00 Clerk in library, two hundred dollars..... 200 00 Salaries of public officers, sixty-two thousand dollars.. 62,000 00 Soldiers' pensions, twenty-five thousand dollars..... 25,000 00

Снар. 197. Delinquent collectors, proceed-ings in case of.

Warrant, how directed.

how paid.

Delinquent towns orceluded from drawing school fund.

Act of appropriation.

Снар. 197.	Reform school, eighteen thousand dollars	\$18,000	00
	Insane state paupers, thirty-eight thousand dollars	38,000	
	Trustees insane hospital, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	00
	Support of paupers in unincorporated places, six thou-		
	sand five hundred dollars	6,500	00
	Inspectors of state prison and jails, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
	State prison, for books and school, one hundred dollars	100	00
	Deaf, dumb and blind, seventeen thousand dollars	17,000	00
	Contingent fund of governor and council, five thousand dollars	5,000	
	Printing, twenty-five thousand dollars	25,000	
	Advertising laws, twenty-two hundred dollars	2,200	
	Stationery, four thousand dollars	4,000	
	Binding and stitching, six thousand dollars	£,000 6,000	
	Postage, two thousand dollars	2,000	
	State library, five hundred dollars	500	
	Free high schools, fifty thousand dollars	50,000	
	Eastern normal school, seven thousand five hundred	00,000	00
	sixty-two dollars and fifty cents	7,562	50
	Western normal school, six thousand seven hundred	1,004	00
	thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents	6,737	50
	Expenses of superintendent of common schools, five	0,101	00
	hundred dollars	500	00
	Interest on Madawaska school fund, three hundred		
	dollars.	300	
	Bank examiner, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	
	Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars		00
	Contingent fund of treasurer, six hundred dollars	600	
	Expenses of attorney general, six hundred dollars	600	9
	Agricultural societies, six thousand dollars	6,000	
	Board of agriculture, one thousand dollars	1,000	
	Secretary of board of agriculture, three hundred dollars	300	00
	Furniture and repairs of public buildings, thirty-five	9 F 0 0	00
	hundred dollars	3,500	
	Fuel and lights, three thousand dollars	3,000	
	Night watch, fifteen hnndred dollars	1,500	
	Arresting fugitives from justice, one thousand dollars.	1,000	
	Costs in criminal prosecutions, two thousand dollars	2,000	00
	Fish commissioners and wardens, thirty-five hundred	0 500	
	dollars	3,500	
	Indices, one hundred fifty dollars	150	
	Military pensions, two thousand dollars	2,000	
	Sheriffs and coroners, sixteen hundred dollars	1,600	
	Journal of council, one hundred and fifty dollars	150	
	John Dana, one hundred dollars	100	
	Mitchell Paul Susup, ninety dollars	90	00

EXEMPTIONED OF GOVERNMENT.			.169
Committee on education, one hundred twelve dollars			Снар. 197.
and five cents	\$112	05	
Committee on agriculture, two hundred twenty-two dollars and eighty cents	222	80	
Sub-committee on agriculture, eighty-five dollars and	201 6 2 2 4	00	
thirty-two cents	85	32	
Committee on state prison, one hundred thirty-nine			
dollars and eighty-seven cents	139	87	
Committee on military affairs, forty-two dollars and five cents	42	05	
Committee on reform school, forty-eight dollars and			
fifty cents	48	50	
Houlton academy, one hundred twenty dollars	120	00	
Presque Isle academy, one hundred eighty dollars	180	00	
East Maine conference seminary, six hundred dollars	600		
Hebron academy, sixty dollars		00	
Foxcroft academy, sixty dollars		00	
Maine central institute, six hundred dollars	600		
Oak grove seminary, six hundred dollars County of Aroostook, two hundred forty-two dollars.	$\begin{array}{c} 600 \\ 242 \end{array}$		
County of Knox, three thousand five hundred ninety-	414	00	
four dollars and ninety-one cents	3,594	91	
Town of Kingsbury, five hundred dollars	500		
Crystal plantation, twelve hundred fifty dollars	1,250	00	
Road through Indian township, seven hundred dollars,	700	00	
Road, Abbot to Greenville, one thousand dollars	1,000	00	
Road, Limestone to Hamlin plantation, three hundred			
dollars	300		
Moose river bridge, two thousand dollars	2,000		
Mattawamkeag bridge, two thousand dollars,	2,000		
South haystack road, in Castle Hill, five hundred dollars Bridge across Aroostook river, (resolve of eighteen	500	00	
hundred and seventy-four,) five hundred dollars	500	00	
Bridge at Fort Fairfield, (resolve of eighteen hundred	000	00	
and seventy-four,) five hundred dollars	500	00	
Military and naval asylum at Bath, nine thousand dollars	9,000		
Charles W. and M. A. Tibbets, fifty dollars	50	00	
Surveying and marking the boundary line between			
Maine and New Hampshire, six hundred nineteen			
dollars and forty-eight cents	619		
Woodland and Perham plantation, three hundred dollars	300		
Maine state year book, one thousand dollars	1,000		
Publishing house journal, two hundred fifty dollars Publishing senate journal, two hundred fifty dollars	$\frac{250}{250}$		
Penobacot Indiaus, seven thousand six hundred seventy-	<i>4</i> 00	00	
nine dollars and seventy cents	7,679	70	
20	.,.,.	• •	

Снар. 197.	Passamaquoddy Indians, four thousand three hundred		
	five dollars	\$4,305	00
	Constitutional commission, two thousand forty-four		
	dollars and twenty cents	2,044	
	Sprague, Owen and Nash, six hundred thirty-eight dollars	638	
	Statue of General King, four thousand dollars	4,000	00
	Charles R. Whidden, two hundred thirty-two dollars	0.00	0.0
	and eight cents	232	
	Maine reports, six hundred dollars	600	
	Compiling school laws, two hundred and fifty dollars	250	
	Amos P. Cook, eight hundred eighty-five dollars	885	
	Female orphan asylum, Portland, three thousand dollars	3,000	00
	Bangor children's home, two thousand dollars	2,000	00
	Thomas H. Getchell and Son, two hundred ninety-nine		
	dollars and twenty-three cents	299	23
	Pay roll of house of representatives, thirty-one thou-		
	sand six hundred sixty dollars and fifty cents	31,660	50
	Pay roll of senate, eight thousand six hundred fifty-		
	eight dollars	8,658	00
	Maine general hospital, ten thousand dollars	10,000	00
	Town of Roxbury, five hundred dollars	500	00
	Industrial school for girls, five thousand dollars	5,000	00
	Inspectors of steamboats, five hundred dollars	500	00
	Inspectors of reservoirs and dams, two hundred dollars	200	00
	Silver Ridge plantation, one hundred sixty-five dollars		
	and seventy-five cents	165	75
	Maine reports, twenty-four hundred dollars	2,400	00
	Insane hospital, twenty-five thousand dollars	25,000	
	Transportation of documents, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	
	State prison, twelve thousand dollars	12,000	
	Bridge over Ouilette stream, one hundred dollars	100	
	Propagation of fish, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	
	Martin H. Kiff, five hundred dollars	500	
	Samuel W. Lane, four hundred thirty-five dollars and		
	fifty-seven cents	435	57
	Thomas Mathison, one hundred fifty dollars	150	
	Contagious diseases among cattle, six hundred dollars.	600	
	Agricultural college, ten thousand five hundred dollars	10,500	
	Military purposes, six thousand five hundred dollars	6,500	
	George R. Fernald, one hundred dollars	100	
	Amounting to four hundred ninety-two thousand nine		
	hundred sixty-two dollars and one cent	92,962	01
	SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.		

Approved February 24, 1875.

.